or truck-tractor, belonging to another, with the exception of those light trucks classified as pickups, panels and sedan deliveries which are only used to carry tools, repairs, light materials and equipment used by the driver in the furtherance of some other and principal occupation, and farm trucks as defined by section 168.011, subdivision 17, operated by the owner or an immediate member of his family or an employee not primarily employed for the purpose of operating the farm truck; and

(4) Every person who drives a school bus transporting school children.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 982 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the acquisition of real estate and the erection of a building for the use of the department of agriculture, dairy, and food; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Acquisition of land as site for warehouse for seed potato certification and grading. The commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food, and the commissioner of administration are authorized to acquire for and in the name of the state the necessary real estate by gift, lease, purchase, or exercise of the power of eminent domain according to law and to construct thereon a warehouse building for use of the state in furtherance and execution of the seed potato certification and potato grading program.

Sec. 2. Building site. Subdivision 1. Location, plans. The location of the building site and space requirements for plans and specifications of the building shall be determined by the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food and shall be approved by the commissioner of administration.

Subd. 2. **Construction.** The building shall be constructed under the supervision of the commissioner of administration as provided by law for the construction of state buildings.

Sec. 3. Commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food, control of building. Upon completion, the custody, control, use, and responsibility for maintenance of such building and grounds shall vest in the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food. SESSION LAWS

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of administration the sum of \$30,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary from the seed potato inspection fund for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 584—H. F. No. 1131 [Coded]

An act relating to county bonds to match federal funds for the construction or improvement of roads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [373.045] County roads, bonds. Any county may issue county road bonds to a total amount not exceeding \$250,000 for the purpose of providing funds to match federal funds allocated or to be allocated to said county for the construction or improvement of roads. Such bonds shall be issued as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, and all of the provisions of said chapter except such bonds shall not be included in computing the net debt of such county.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 585—H. F. No. 1132 [Not Coded]

An act creating an interim committee to investigate and study all matters relating to the distribution among counties and among other municipalities and ratio of expenditure between urban and rural upon trunk highways of the proceeds of any gas or motor vehicle tax available therefor under present provisions of the constitution or as may be authorized by any amendment to the constitution submitted by this session of the legislature, to make such recommendations as the facts may warrant and appropriating money for the purpose of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Interim commission to study distribution of gasoline taxes or motor vehicle license taxes, creation. A Commission is hereby created to investigate and study all matters relating to: